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C-19-341735-1 DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Felony/Gross Misdemeanor COURT MINUTES July 15, 2019
C-19-341735-1 State of Nevada

Vs

DAINE CRAWLEY
July 15, 2019 10:00 AM Initial Arraignment

HEARD BY: Wittenberger, Shannon =~ COURTROOM: RJC Lower Level Arraignment
COURT CLERK: Brown, Kristen
RECORDER: Nichols, Sharon

REPORTER:

PARTIES PRESENT:

DAINE ANTON CRAWLEY Defendant

Erika D. Ballou Attorney for Defendant
Public Defender Attorney for Defendant

JOURNAL ENTRIES
Deputized Law Clerk, John Torre appearing for the State.

NEGOTIATIONS are as contained in the Guilty Plea Agreement FILED IN OPEN COURT.
DEFT. CRAWLEY ARRAIGNED AND PLED GUILTY TO CARRYING CONCEALED
FIREARM OR OTHER DEADLY WEAPON (F). Court ACCEPTED plea and, ORDERED,
matter referred to the Division of Parole and Probation (P & P) and SET for sentencing.
Pursuant to negotiations, COURT FURTHER ORDERED, Deft. GRANTED Own
Recognizance (OR) Release and DIRECTED Deft. to report to P & P within 24 hours of
release.

O.R.
11/13/19 9:00 AM SENTENCING (DEPT. 6)

Printed Date: 7/25/2019 Page 1 of 1 Minutes Date: July 15, 2019

RA 000001

Prepared by: Kristen Brown
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DEFENDANT IN PROPER PERSON

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

The Shte of
_\\I(ZVMV\ _

Plaintift, S 23% 1 3 5.._

Dept. No.:

VS.

-Da‘me ﬂﬂ’fm ( 'mwlc_;‘# To3173

Defendant

MOTION TO DISMISS COUNSEL AND APPOINT ALTERNATE COUNSEL

) l\ C 4*703”13
COMES NOW, the Defendant e aw ., and moves this

Honorable Court to dismiss Defendant’s counsel, Er'Ka\ BC’{ IOU . and appoint

alternate counsel to represent Defendant.

This Motion is based upon all papers. pleadings. and documents on file.

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

It is respectfully requested of this court to grant this Motion to Dismiss Counsel and

Appoint Alternate Counsel for the reasons listed below:

G~19-341785-1
MbC
Motion to Dismiss Counsel
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I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND AND FACTUAL SUMMARY
- er Abou
Since E(‘i“\ Eq l\ 0\  was appointed as counsel on Jv"< 17,2019 Defendant
has been prejudiced and suffered manifest injustice based on counsel’s refusal or failure to:
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II. ARGUMENT
Defendam,\)ﬂ\hﬁ‘—@ ﬂ*v"L Cf_@:\-}kfssens that he/she is being denied his/her right
to effective representation due to wholly inadequate actions of his/her court-appointed counsel.
Further. counsel’s actions constitute a violation of the Defendant’s due process rights under the
following cases, statutes, and/or rules of professional conduct:
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Aebendanks reguest Hhat merion b grated with o peuiice shown by DA

BofFalo ve, Stabe Nev 19457, Young VS, Siste Ney, Joo

WHEREFORE. the undersigned prays that the court grant Defendant’s Motion to

Dismiss Counsel and Appoint Alternate Counsel.

d ]
DATED THIS 22" day of (Jedober . 2019 .

Respecttully submitted,
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Electronically Filed
11/19/2019 2:04 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU
NOTC &,«_A e

STEVEN B. WOLFSON

Clark County District Attorney

Nevada Bar #001565

SHANON CLOWERS

Chief Deputy District Attorney

Nevada Bar #010008

200 Lewis Avenue

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212
(702) 671-2500

Attorney for Plaintiff

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiff,
Vs CASE NO: C-19-341735-1

DAINE ANTON CRAWLEY, DEPTNO: VI
#7031173

Defendant.

STATE’S NOTICE OF INTENT TO SEEK PUNISHMENT AS
A HABITUAL CRIMINAL

TO: DAINE ANTON CRAWLEY, Defendant; and

TO: PUBLIC DEPUTY PUBLIC DEFENDER, Counsel of Record:

YOU, AND EACH OF YOU, WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to NRS
207.010, the STATE OF NEVADA will seek punishment of Defendant DAINE ANTON
CRAWLEY, as a habitual criminal in the event of a felony conviction in the above-entitled
action. g

That in the event of a felony conviction in the above-entitled action, the STATE OF
NEVADA will ask the court to sentence Defendant DAINE ANTON CRAWLEY as a habitual
criminal based upon the following felony convictions, to-wit:

1. That on or about 2010, the Defendant was convicted in the State of
Virginia, for the crime of Conspiracy to Commit Felony (felony) in CR10F01924.

2, That on or about 2010, the Defendant was convicted in the State of
Virginia, for the crime of Grand Larceny (felony) in CR10F01926.

RA 000006

Case Number: C-19-341735-1
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3. That on" or about 2010, the Defendant was convicted in the State of
Virginia, for the crime of Grand Larceny (felony) in CR10F01925,

4, That on or about 2014, the Defendant was convicted in the State of
Virginia, for the crime of Possess Schedule I or II (felony) in CR14F03523.

5. That on or about 2014, the Defendant was convicted in the State of
Virginia, for the crime of Grand Larceny (felony) in CR14F02472.

6. That on or about 2016, the Defendant was convicted in the State of
California, for the crime of Bring Controlled Substance/Etc. into Prison/Etc. (felony) in
16WF0150.

7. That on or about 2016, the Defendant was convicted in the State of
Nevada, for the crime of Attempt Grand Larceny (felony) in C-16-318889-1,

STEVEN B. WOLFSON

Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar380] 56

Chlef D%puty Dlstrlct Attorney
Nevada Bar #010008

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that on the | 0] day of N V., D19, I mailed a copy of the foregoing Notice

to:

pdclerk@clarkcountynv.gov
—

BT

“RJACKSON
Secretary for the District Attorney’s Office

19F11843X/rmj/L3
2
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Electronically Filed
1/31/2020 10:10 AM
Steven D. Grierson

A

CLERK OF THE COU
ot R e

CARL E.G. ARNOLD, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 8358

LAW OFFICE OF CARL E.G. ARNOLD
1428 South Jones Boulevard

Las Vegas, NV 89146

LVCEGA | @yahoo.com

P :(702) 358-1138

F: (702) 253-6997

Attorneys for Defendant

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
THE STATE OF NEVADA, Case No.: C-19-341735-1
Plaintiff, DEPT.: 6
VS.
MOTION TO WITHDRAW
DAINE CRAWLEY, GUILTY PLEA
DefemLant

COMES NOW, Defendant Daine Crawley, by and through his attorney of record, CARL
E.G. ARNOLD, ESQ., and hereby submits the attached Memorandum of Points and Authorities
in support of his motion to withdraw his guilty plea. Mr. Crawley’s motion to withdraw guilty
plea is made and based upon all papers on file for this case, the attached memorandum of points

and authorities, and any oral argument allowed by this Honorable Court.

Dated this 31st day of January, 2020.

Gl EH Dot

CARL E.G. ARNOLD, ESQ.
1428 S. Jones Blvd.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89146
(702) 358-1138

I RA 000008
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NOTICE OF HEARING
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the undersigned will bring the above and foregoing
Motion to Withdraw Guilty Plea for DAINE CRAWLEY for hearing before the Court at the
courtroom of the above-entitled Court onthe = dayof 2020, at

___.m. in Department 6.

DATED this 31% day of January, 2020.

il EH. bl

CARL E.G. ARNOLD, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 8358

1428 South Jones Boulevard
Las Vegas, NV 89146

(702) 358-1138

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On July 15, 2019, Mr. Crawley pled guilty to one count of Carrying a Concealed Firearm
or Deadly Weapon. As part of the guilty plea, Mr. Crawley was to receive an own recognizance
release so he could go to the Crossroads Residential Treatment Center for in patient drug
treatment on the same day. Mr. Crawley was not released until July 16,2019 at 8 p.m. and a bed
was no longer available for Mr. Crawley. Accordingly, Mr. Crawley did not receive the benefit of
the guilty plea agreement that he was most interested in, which was a timely release so he could
be accepted to the in patient treatment program.

Moreover, Mr. Crawley learned when he was placed back into custody after committing
new crime on August 9, 2019, that he was subject to illegal search and seizure relating to his

arrest for the crime on June 12, 2019. Specifically, Mr. Crawley believes that Body Camera

2 RA 000009
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footage, in the State’s possession, will demonstrate that the police never had probable cause to

commence the stop and search of Mr. Crawley.

LEGAL ARGUMENT

District courts may grant a motion to withdraw a guilty plea prior to sentencing for any

substantial, fair and just reason. Crawford v. State, 30 P.3d 1123, 1125 (Nev. 2001).

Accordingly, Nevada trial and appellate courts must apply a more relaxed standard to presentency
motions to withdraw guilty pleas than to post-sentencing motions. Molina v. State, 87 P.3d 533,
537 (Nev. 2004), NRS 176.165. To determine whether the defendant advanced a substantial, fair
and just reason to withdraw a plea, the district court must consider the totality of the
circumstances to determine whether the defendant entered the plea voluntarily, knowingly, and
intelligently. State v. Freese, 116 Nev. 1097 (2000).

M. Crawley did not receive the benefit of the bargain by being immediately released on
his own recognizance after the entry of his guilty plea. Consequently, he lost his placement at thq
in patient treatment program. Moreover, Mr. Crawley learned that the police did not have
probable cause to stop and search him in the first instant and that his prior counsel did not review
the Body Camera footage to argue the illegal search by motion to this Court. Accordingly, Mr.
Crawley’s plea was not completely knowing and voluntary since he did not obtain all the
information necessary to make an informed decision regarding his guilty plea and the benefits of

the bargain.

-3 RA 000010
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CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing arguments, Mr. Crawley prays that this Honorable Court grant the
Motion to Withdraw Guilty Plea.

Dated this 31st of January, 2020.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED BY:

il & H dynatsl

CARL E.G. ARNOLD, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 008358
LVCEGAl@yahoo.com
1428 S. Jones Blvd.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89146

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This certifies that this office has forwarded electronically a copy of Motion to Withdraw

Guilty Plea on January 31, 2020, by sending the attached to motions@clarkcountyda.com

i EH. Dot/

Employee

4 RA 000011



W 60 3 O A W NN

NN RN N NN N N e e e e b e e e e e
60 ~ O\ W A W N = © YV 08 N N AW N = O

Electronically Filed
2/14/2020 2:27 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU
OPPS C&;ﬂ_ﬁ .ﬂ.««-—

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #001565 -
DAVID STANTON

Chief Deputy District Attorney
Nevada Bar #003202

200 Lewis Avenue

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212
(702) 671-2500

Attorney for Plaintiff
DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiff,

-V§- CASENO: C-19-341735-1

DAINE ANTON CRAWLEY, .
#7031173 DEPTNO: VI

Defendant,

STATE’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDAPIE%‘;S MOTION TO WITHDRAW GUILTY

DATE OF HEARING: FEBRUARY 19, 2020
TIME OF HEARING: 9:30 A.M.

COMES NOW, the State of Nevada, by STEVEN B. WOLFSON, Clark County
District Attorney, through DAVID STANTON, Chief Deputy District Attorney, and hereby
submits the attached Points and Authorities in Opposition to Defendant’s Motion To Withdraw
Guilty Plea.

This Opposition is made and based upon all the papers and pleadings on file herein, the
attached points and authorities in support hereof, and oral argument at the time of hearing, if
deemed necessary by this Honorable Court.

1/
I
/4
/]
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POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
There are two fatal defects in the instant Motion. First, CRAWLEY fails to present

evidence to this Court to support that there was a failure to “receive the benefit of the guilty

plea.” Second, these allegatxons, even if true, does not meet the legal standard to support
granting the relief requested to wit, withdrawal of his voluntary plea of guilt.

CRAWLEY complains that he was released one date after his guilty plea and that
tardiness prevented him from being accepted into a treatment program. CRAWLEY offers no
evidence to support such an unusual claim. Proof of that claim is required before this Court
should even entertain the next component of CRAWLEY’s argument. Thus, assuming
arguendo, that such a minor delay did in fact prevent his entry into a particular treatment
program, there is no relevant argument made how that would satisfy the legal requirements of
Stevenson v. State, 131 Nev. 598, 603, 354 P.3d 1277, 1281 (2015).

Next, the State did not violate the guilty plea agreement and therefore that is not a basis
to have the guilty plea withdrawn., No “delay” occurred in this case and as previously stated
supra there is no evidence to support the claim that any “delay” caused CRAWLEY to not be
admitted to a treatment program.

Consistent with a complete failure to present this Court with any evidence to support
his claim, CRAWLEY claims that his plea is involuntary because his prior counsel failed to
review the bodycam footage to establish that the search of his person and effects had been
violated by police. Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is the police report in this case. The search
of CRAWLEY was based upon numerous citizen/witnesses describing to officers that
CRAWLEY confronted people in the Excalibur parking lot with a knife. Further, police were
told that CRAWLEY attempted to carjack an SUV with 3 women in the car. They were
successful in speeding away from CRAWLEY after he had ripped open the door to the SUV.

There is no issue legal/factual basis of the detention, arrest or search of CRAWLEY.

Finally, the words of the Nevada Supreme Court ring true in this case with the warning

the Court gave at the conclusion of their opinion in Stevenson:
I

2 : Y
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Considering the totality of the circumstances, we have no difficulty in
concluding that Stevenson failed to present a sufficient reason to permit
withdrawal of his plea. Permitting him to withdraw his Plea under the
circumstances would allow the solemn entry of a guilty plea to "become a mere
gesture, a temporary and meaninilpss formality reversible at the defendant's
whim." Barker, 514 F.2d at 221. This we cannot allow.

Stevenson v. State, 354 P.3d 1277, 1281-82 (Nev. 2015).
DATED this | day of February, 2020.

Respectfully submitted,

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC FILING
I hereby certify that service of State's Opposition to Defendant's Motion to Withdraw

Guilty Plea, was made this IQ ay of February, 2020, by Electronic Filing to:

CARL E. ARNOLD, ESQ.
lvcegal@yahoo.com

iecgary for the District Attorney's Office

19F11843X/DS/rmj/L3
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LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN PCLICE DEPARMENT

DECLARATION OF ARREST REPORT

TCR1026989
[ coamty Jait O caysan [ Adur [ uvensie Bureau: CCAC
7 EVENTS ARRESTEES NANE [LAST) (FIRST) {MDDLE) 5END
7031173 LLV190800056903 CRAWLEY DAINE ANTON 610-07-0540
RACE | SEX ) HGT war HAIR EVES 8
w | M 3211086 508" 130 BiK BRO RIVERSIDE
ARRESTEE'S ADDRESS ~ STREET cnY “STAIE ZP GODE
TRANSIENT LAS VEGAS NV 89109
OCGURRED "ARREST LOCATION OF ARREST (NUMBER, STREET, CITY, STATE, Zi° CODE)

oA 61122018 |-=21:01 | cae6M12/2019 Tme: 21201 3850 LAS VEGAS BLVD § LAS VEGAS NEVADA 881
LOCATION O { » ., STATE.

3550 LAS VEGAS BLVD S LAS VEGAS NEVADA 83109
CHARGES IOFFENSES

PC-JC - 50201 - F - ASSAULT, WiDW

CONNECTING REPORTS (TYPE OR EVENT NUMBER)
FELONY ARREST PACKET

Tha undersigned makes the foliowing declarations subject to the penalty of pesjury and says: That | am a peace offlcer
with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Depariment, Clark County, Nevada, being so employed for a period of
approximately 1 year(s).

Thai | leamed the Yollowing facts and circumstances which lead me to believe that the above named subject committed or
was committing the offenses above at the location of 3850 LAS VEGASBLVD S LAS VEGAS NEVADA 88108 and that
fhe offensa(s) occurred at approximately 21:01 hours on the 12th day of June, 2018.

Details for Probable Cause:

On 6/12/19 at approximately 2101 hours |, Officer J. Curry P#17371 while operating as marked patrol unit aM16 and
Officer D. Westhead P#14467 while operating as marked patrol 9M32, were dispatehed to 3850 S Las Vegas Bivd Las
Vepas, NV 88109 in referance 10 a person with a knife between the Excalibur and Luxor threatening pedestiians.

| made cantact with Matthew Hawkins DOB 01/19/1983 In between the Excalibur and Luxer who made the following
statements. Hawkins and his frlend, Travis Duun DOB 06/18/85, were walking through the Exealibur hotel parking lot and
were approached by a unknown male who was lateridentified as Daine Crawley DOB 03/21/86. Hawkins stated that
Crawley got In his face and started uttering something to him that could not be. made out. Crawely reached for something
from his back pack while still in the face of Hawkins and as he looked down he saw that Crawely had retrieved a knife in
his right hand with the blade exposed. Hawkins stepped away from Crawely to get to a safe distance and felt threatened
and in fear. Crawely then approached a siiver Mercedes SUV occupied with three females in the parking {ot and
attempted to open the door and the car was seen accelerating to get away. Crawely then walked up to a another vehicle
in the parking lot and hit the window. Hawkins notified pollce and securily, who [atertook Crawely into custody.

| made contact with Travis Duun who stated that himseff and Hawkins were walking through the Excalibur parking lot and
Crawley approached him mumbling something thet could not be made out. Duun avoided Crawley and walked passed
him, while doing =0 he looked back and saw Crawley stop Hawkins by getling in his face. Duun observed Crawley reach
for something and Hawkins Jumped back stating he's got a knife, Duun called the police and observed Crawley walk
fowards a silver Mercedes SUV in the parking lot and attempted to get info the vehicle by cpening the door, failing to do
so because {he vehicle accalerated to get away from Crawiey. Crawley then approached ancther unknown vehicle and hit
the window.

Officer's took Crawley into custody and while conducting a pat down & pink knife with a assisted blade was found in his
right rear pocket after Crawely made statements that he did not have a knife.

Wherefore, Declorant prays that a finding ke mode by a mogistrate thot probable cause exisis (o held said person for preliminary hearing (if chorges are o feleny o
gross misdemeanr) or fortriol {if chorges are nysdemeonor).

Arresting officer: O CURRY P8: 17371
LVMPD €02 (Res 12718) Went 2013
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LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

CONTINUATION REPORT

" SCOPE ID: 7031173  EVENT #: LLVIS0E00056803
Page2oi2

Based on the facts and clrcumstances of Crawley belng in the face of Hawkins while holding a knife with the blade
exposed causing Hawkins to jump back in fear that he was going to cause bodily harm, Crawley was charged with
Assault, WDw(F)-NRS 200.471.28 and booked intoc CCDC accondingly.

Lo End L ]

Wherefore, Declorant prays thot a finding be mote by amogistrote that probable cause exists ta hold said person for prefiminary hearing (if chorges ore o felony or
gross misdemesnor) or for triol {if chorges are misdemeanor).
Arresting Officer: J CUPRY

LVUPD 692 (Rev 0/18) Word 2013

Pi: 17371
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C-19-341735-1 DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Felony/Gross Misdemeanor COURT MINUTES February 19, 2020
C-19-341735-1 State of Nevada
VS
Daine Crawlt_ey_ ) )
February 19, 2020 09:30 AM  All Pending Motions
HEARD BY: Bluth, Jacqueline M. COURTROOM: RJC Courtroom 10C

COURT CLERK: Reed, Keith
RECORDER: Takas, De'Awna

REPORTER:

PARTIES PRESENT:

Carl E. Arnold Attorney for Defendant
Daine Anton Crawley Defendant

Robert B. Turner Attorney for Plaintiff
State of Nevada Plaintiff

JOURNAL ENTRIES

ARGUMENT: DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW GUILTY PLEA AGREEMENT
...SENTENCING

Argument in support of motion by Mr. Arnold, and in opposition by Mr. Turner. Court stated
findings, noted there's no valid reason to withdraw the plea and ORDERED, Defendant's
Motion To Withdraw Guilty Plea Agreement DENIED. Continued argument in regards to
withdrawal of plea by Defendant. Court stated those issues were not before the Court, found
there was an insufficient basis to withdraw the plea and ORDERED, motion DENIED. Mr.
Turner stated Mr. Stanton would like a continuance to prepare a sentencing memorandum;
Defendant's eligible for habitual treatment; counsel was informed time is needed for its
preparation. Mr. Arnold stated he was appointed to look at the plea withdrawal, but has no
issues assisting with sentencing and stated he's not seen a Presentence Investigation Report
(PSI) from this case. Deputy Public Defender Erika Ballou stated she has it. Defendant stated
there's an error in the PSI. COURT ORDERED, sentencing CONTINUED; if there's an error in
the PSI to be corrected after speaking with the Defendant, e-mail the Court and State. Mr.
Arnold stated a sentencing memorandum in regards to the error in the PSI will be prepared.
Continued argument by Defendant.

CUSTODY
3-4-20 9:30 AM SENTENCING

Printed Date: 2/26/2020 Page 1 of 1 Minutes Date: February 19, 2020

Prepared by: Keith Reed RA 000018
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Electronically Filed
4/13/2020 10:07 AM
Steven D. Grierson

CLER@ OF THE COUEE

ASTA
IN THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE
STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR
THE COUNTY OF CLARK
STATE OF NEVADA,
Case No: C-19-341735-1
Plaintiff(s), Dept No: VI
vs.
DAINE ANTON CRAWLEY,
Defendant(s),
CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

1. Appellant(s): Daine Crawley
2. Judge: Jacqueline M. Bluth
3. Appellant(s): Daine Crawley
Counsel:

Daine Crawley #7031173

330 S. Casino Center Blvd.

Las Vegas, NV §9101
4. Respondent: The State of Nevada
Counsel:

Steven B. Wolfson, District Attorney

200 Lewis Ave.
Las Vegas, NV 89101

C-19-341735-1

- RA 000019

Case Number: C-19-341735-1
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(702) 671-2700

5. Appellant(s)'s Attorney Licensed in Nevada: N/A
Permission Granted: N/A

Respondent(s)’s Attorney Licensed in Nevada: Yes
Permission Granted: N/A

6. Has Appellant Ever Been Represented by Appointed Counsel In District Court: Yes
7. Appellant Represented by Appointed Counsel On Appeal: N/A
8. Appellant Granted Leave (o Proceed in Forma Pauperis: N/A
9. Date Commenced in District Court: July 11, 2019
10. Brief Description of the Nature of the Action: Criminal
Type of Judgment or Order Being Appealed: Judgment of Conviction
11. Previous Appeal: No

Supreme Court Docket Number(s): N/A

12. Child Custody or Visitation: N/A
Dated This 13 day of April 2020.

Steven D. Grierson, Clerk of the Court

/s/ Amanda Hampton

Amanda Hampton, Deputy Clerk
200 Lewis Ave

PO Box 551601

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-1601
(702) 671-0512

cc: Daine Crawley

C-19-341735-1 -2- RA 000020




FILED

_ JUN 04 2020
Case No.: 3"' HSS %éécﬁo‘;m
Dept. No.: Digheied VIZ

IN THE 6-‘2" JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE
STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ( lark
-« A-20-816041-W
: a3 Dept. Vi
bﬂl ne Avﬁon C(owb\e\; W]
Petitioner, PETITION FOR WRIT OF
' HABEAS CORPUS

v

Wacdeo W.\\\oms’ \’f‘ﬁk Deser S veke ?{C@n

(Post-conviction)

(NRS 34.720 et seq.)

Respondent.

INSTRUCTIONS:

(1) This petition must be legibly handwritten or typewritten, signed by the petitioner and
verified.

(2) Additional pages are not permitted except where noted or with respect to the facts which you
rely upon to support your grounds for relief. No citation of authorities need be furnished. If briefs
or arguments are submitted, they should be submitted in the form of a separate memorandum.

(3) If you want an attorney appointed, you must complete the Affidavit in Support of Request to
Proceed in Forma Pauperis. You must have an authorized officer at the prison complete the
certificate as to the amount of money and securities on deposit to your credit in any account in
the institution.

(4) You must name as respondent the person by whom you are confined or restrained. If you are
in a specific institution of the Department of Corrections, name the warden or head of the
institution. If you are not in a specific institution of the Department but within its custody, name
the Director of the Department of Corrections.
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(5) You must include all grounds or claims for relief which you may have regarding your
conviction or sentence. Failure to raise all grounds in this petition may preclude you from filing
future petitions challenging your conviction and sentence.

(6) You must allege specific facts supporting the claims in the petition you file seeking relief
from any conviction or sentence. Failure to allege specific facts rather than just conclusions may
cause your petition to be dismissed. If your petition contains a claim of ineffective assistance of
counsel, that claim will operate to waive the attorney-client privilege for the proceeding in which
you claim your counsel was ineffective.

(7) When the petition is fully completed, the original and one copy must be filed with the clerk
of the state district court for the county in which you were convicted. One copy must be mailed
to the respondent. one copy to the Attorney General's Office, and one copy to the district
attorney of the county in which you were convicted or to the original prosecutor if you are
challenging your original conviction or sentence. Copies must conform in all particulars to the
original submitted for filing.
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PETITION

1. Name of institution and county in which you are presently imprisoned or where and how
you are presently restrained of your liberty:

”Hﬂn NhQS‘lr‘\’ S‘\"\‘\ﬁ P(\gor\ T ndan gff\ﬂqs MC\W\M

2. “Wame and location of court which entered the Judgmcnt of conviction under attack:
Eranvth Judicial Digreict Coort of the Siake of Nev“‘\“,(-l&( K lovpty
J
. in
3. Date of judgment of conviction: A?f\ | \L_,; 0630

4. Case number: (~ \‘1~'6Ll \—13 5" \

5. (a) Lcngth of sentence:

&H 1o QU0 montns

b) If sentence is death, state any date upon which execution is scheduled:

N/A

6. Are you presently serving a sentence for a conviction other than the conviction under attack
in this motion? Yes . No

If “yes,” list cnme, case number and sentence being served at this time: Grand Lavce L I

[C34928®) |13 40 30 monthe

7. Nature of offense involved in conviction being challenged:
( arfy Contesled WeaPon  Firearm ar othed Aeoqu WO n 'TO
Wik mol¥ putpose Kaite one count

RA 000023



8. What was your plea? (check one)

(a) Not guilty

(b) Guilty A

(¢) Guilty but mentally ill
(d) Nolo contendere

9. If you entered a plea of guilty or guilty but mentally ill to one count of an indictment or
information, and a plea of not guilty to another count of an indictment or information, or if a plea
of guilty or guilty but mentally ill was negotiated, give details:

N pler of auilty was plead for a neqotiated |10Suear protetionchte
Seatence {or Care CITIT aand o nescirated Jien for "L HoS e
prekpionsble Sendente 4o run (encurrentily for chye CRBB| 1 Whic
Hhe State Ag 0 ecd 4o net seeX hWaot Al Friminal Apeatmeal |

10.  If you were found guilty or guilty but mentally ill after a plea of not guilty, was the finding
made by: (check one)

(a) Jury
(b) Judge without a jury
11.  Did you testify at the trial? Yes No

12.  Did you appeal from the judgment of conviction? Yes X No

13.  If you did appeal, answer the foggwin%: .
(a) Name of court: E1 o \ud el W sk {or (ark tﬁah\'\f,nc-\\'te ot adpenl
(b) Case number or cifation: (- 19 -394}V 35~ ! i
(¢) Result: . . .
A notice b appeal was £1eA o the Elanin Judicoal O Shrcd
for Clark ooty '"4pn Lo appealed 40 thZ Suprece Courd of
Nevedan | 5¥ij) )?enl\wa ik ;

(d) Date of result:
(Attach copy of order or decision, if available.)

14, If you did not appeal, explain briefly why you did not:

15. Other than a direct appeal from the judgment of conviction and sentence, have you
previously filed any petitions, agzl/ications or motions with respect to this judgment in any court,
state or federal? Yes No
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16. If your answer to No. 15 was “ves.” give the following information:
(a) (1) Name of court:

(2) Nature of proceeding:

(3) Grounds raised:

(4) Did you receive an evidentiary hearing on your petition, application or
motion? Yes: No:

(5) Result:

(6) Date of result:

(7) If known, citations of any written opinion or date of orders entered pursuant to such result:

(b) As to any second petition, application or motion, give the same information:
(1) Name of court:
(2) Nature of proceeding:
(3) Grounds raised:

(4) Did you receive an evidentiary hearing on your petition, application or motion?
Yes No

(5) Result:

(6) Date of result:

(7) If known, citations of any written opinion or date of orders entered pursuant to such
result:

(c) As to any third or subsequent additional applications or motions, give the same
information as above, list them on a separate sheet and attach.

(d) Did you appeal to the highest state or federal court having jurisdiction, the result or action
taken on any petition, application or motion?
(1) First petition, application or motion? Yes X No
Citation or date of decision: St1\) pea dina

(2) Second petition, application or motion? Yes” No
Citation or date of decision:
(3) Third or subsequent petitions, applications or motions? Yes No

Citation or date of decision:
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(e) 1f you did not appeal from the adverse action on any petition, application or motion, explain
briefly why you did not. (You must relate specific facts in response to this question. Your
response may be included on paper which is 8 1/2 by 11 inches attached to the petition. Your
response may not exceed five handwritten or typewritten pages in length.):

17.  Has any ground being raised in this petition been previously presented to this or any other
court by way of petition for habeas corpus, motion, application or any other postconviction
proceeding? If so, identify:
(a) Which of the grounds is the same:
R ackice ok appral was $1ed snly

(b) The proceedings in which these grounds were raised:

(c) Briefly explain why you are again raising these grounds. (You must relate specific facts
in response to this question. Your response may be included on paper which is 8 1/2 by 11 inches
attached to the petition. Your response may not exceed five handwritten or typewritten pages in
length.)
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18. Ifany of the grounds listed in Nos. 23(a), (b), (c) and (d), or listed on any additional pages
you have attached, were not previously presented in any other court, state or federal, list briefly
what grounds were not so presented, and give your reasons for not presenting them. (You must
relate specific facts in response to this question. Your response may be included on paper which
is 8 172 by 11 inches attached to the petition. Your response may not exceed five handwritten or
typewritten pages in length.)

19. Are you filing this petition more than | year following the filing of the judgment of
conviction or the filing of a decision on direct appeal? If so, state briefly the reasons for the
delay. (You must relate specific facts in response to this question. Your response may be
included on paper which is 8 1/2 by 11 inches attached to the petition. Your response may not
exceed five handwritten or typewritten pages in length.)

20. Do you have any petition or appeal now pending in any court, either state or federal, as to
the judgment under attack? Yes X No

If yes, state what court and the case number: , /.
_lb\ nodice f 49?*"1‘ ‘(U" j”“.‘l M 0(’ tenvichion (aye C3)NV]3 S_ NY ¢ Preme Cou f‘l"

21.  Give the name of each attorney who represented you in the proceeding resulting in your
conviction and on direct aﬁvpeal:

AHoman Cacl Acnold

22. Do you have any future sentences to serve after you complete the sentence imposed by the

Judgment under attack? Yes No
If yes, specify where and when it is to be served, if you know:
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23. State concisely every ground on which you claim that you are being held unlawfully.
Summarize briefly the facts supporting each ground. If necessary you may attach pages stating

additional grounds and facts supporting same.

(a) Ground one: Vi¢\a¥ien of 4™ Amendment /E val frotection Clavte h)‘”’ process of bawo
Viclayion of Np\g T, \—IL‘llNP\S ﬂl.lo"‘l, NRS \1‘0 \,Cl(a

Supporting FACTS (Tell your story briefly without citing cases or law.):
ONn TJone 12 WNEMD 2014 . The Dedendant Paine A-Craroley
detacned for pessible involvement n ASSacid v | Deadly weagon Ca.s(,,bfs‘og\f
homeccS €@ vty {or Redy Cam footage and for other telat .
evidence ‘“?‘OA""\ Diccever £0Ae ! .:-\«‘/c L AN ?KCV‘P&*U.
A Y ing OfF m N de \f\S‘)t’(4 a\\ C\lcal-cn( {fav
Yo defense NONE~ was provideA Distvict AMern David € ekl
Yolic Pelend : lb ' (j ANidA Stanion or
? <ne {f,Ef\l \<¢-\ BA\\DB{ v E\CCnAM-} me\‘/y wWag S*OFF'__A be'h,u'(p
r\-hg L\_-))cor o\nc)\' Exctalouy ?ﬂf\(\ﬂ& \0"’8 DxAlck('-en-\- Yo ‘H’tC wXor \‘\O"f\ A \-"’2
(“S\no. A (V\U!A*’. Ua’?OSe ‘}ig\-\— UJZ\""’\ Qo\‘wf b\&?\f ‘&‘t‘\"tt\—hoek wal (\e.}v\“ev(‘k
Dawne o« (rawsh-eyl 7 be q (mﬂqq{%o%\cc will Chows , Upon se (Zzure
ﬁf?(&v&\f wAaS Looked ’FC( AS&‘LV\‘% orth b‘(!c\,l\ l,)c‘«-(’cl/') cfn Tone 13t
'q Y} ?;\ 10\ hour'S - The (N-eper-ij I.l\\/.ctl&‘o;'\:‘ Shee at Clav covnt D'f'*fn*'\Jo,-\
%Olﬁ\ ;\ Shewcs (3ca?mt§d n Aobcc[p‘hon o%t[&%inj in ?c-'h‘ce 7}(»-(4
%:;\} \ic'\( o weagon orhed than Satd ool !“OC\S \:s:{—c.o( g On 3/\);'\1( WELS Q/OL“(
N\r C\N\W\’ej wt‘x[S b(ouf!rﬁ \be-{'orc the JW)“]{ '(Oflﬁ'f\ M\r:f va a.rrq,\ﬁsf'l Mdr\,'.(,'
'Th'\.'s fow Qefnj 'S A S\v\{*efk&ffés-"’r Vlalaﬂf\j\‘ ‘;j‘h/&m{’n(tm‘(n*- -/‘i.jl/d-
| |TJL @-ed\ "]D "lc‘-ﬁ'f l'\"‘w‘u = 'F"*t-’wr Lo ‘-\"+ ‘”u 3 ,f‘
and NRS 11111 | exc k nj was formally Looked a4t ICE : PO
On Jone 1T 9014 MA Coawley we Y A o/q,oo m
noo ~o )T-e.mecjrnfy CoShody Record on 3':"-”.6 ¥!7r7“)01_? ‘°7 an otficen
+€ N hows afder 1ninal foord a Carnce
TOS huea . FC(‘(‘Y_‘ \A‘\Sg‘q f: 21.\'\41"0'7 Ao these Aue‘(n:zesg msig,g VO laticony
V‘ola'\”\lﬂﬁ - '\ ‘(:O.f bO“Hf\ C"\‘L(‘j‘es Locee S{i\( U(fd "t‘O be loXal Rij
The preliminacy hee) T T ki1 Tuly U D014 for vnknewon
ix )Ol(:\ &)\J‘\' WC.eﬁf. (Obq'.%—\ﬂ,\)( e "Dez‘:'q"\_kn\t k{\‘v‘uj ;n (’us"i-oAly mA
) ;- \01 *Do\vi S-P\Eon“-of\ O\FS(’il— \/i’O.\ﬂ“:’\‘J Amendwmend ¢ i qnd .
(eason ©Y hi Ledore Ane Ceurt _ o )
not be:"j b(‘()\)ﬂ Aeval \Q\,\g_g {ce cerminal f"'—?‘—"‘k‘uf’f. T+ Loq:{s:
NRS 11140 and feoers S0 iey Mhomey David Stnton an
a ‘\ht“\’l‘c b ah ! . j N F‘ 1 of
\ Xer \JSC!\ AS ) (5(\,\{0\) 4 en—hf{ a  Gui *y €], agreerte
A EriKa © 0 A e
o B@e,uk{f , L hich In %um WS T LS to
Pobti € 5’6 'S ) € St/bmgekbf \‘F‘FO’IA{'./‘ and Sentence
a | te 9o a S an havtiual e o

AQ\;‘L\ caNt M c )
2% 6"‘ o 24O mo-’\«‘uf\S.

WS Un l"»wFull\l
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(b) Ground two: Viplakicn of Amendment (pl_Ap«.enc\mtn"’ I ftMWKvwo\{P S™
Blml‘tw‘shi{) Vs, 5-*}4(—{/ Supreme Court of Neveda_ 3:13 c';\} 206\,

Supporting FACTS (Tell your story briefly without citing cases or law:
Pros“u-icrm& miscondvcd wal exercifed c’\+\’°°ﬂ" M.‘mh. qtb/" g(@g\h
and April 1550030 Sendeating heanings fegardvng MO Coawlegs Menial
Wealth [pnysical Handotap | 2 Coawcleys attempts 1o Seeld <d<eguale
Counsel “In A"Sm'i's‘&fﬂ') Poklic be‘{cno\-eo" EroKa b‘\\\OQ for ‘njra()(‘”‘—*f
fepresentation inveWing Violation of Doe precess [ h‘_s‘ and Lo ithdmeo |
o q*’“'*‘f prea “n Novenwser of Jolq  fesold d in M3t ¢foul Vindietive
Pré?fw‘“o-"” . Mo Crasiey was vnable 4o Speak on W€ oeon benald Aurm?
v pedated de e witndralal of Guildy Pl_f‘\ (—”('Oi’ tTe the '
' DC DT, An 4?\/(&«’4'\1‘1\(\] ht’fu’n‘mj woey

the heari 5 0 : 3 Fhd caw
N Arada be. Ae,m{)\ VN Janv u’; ‘ _
with ™ evid<nce 4nd [0 meatal healty

e held do loeigh exepator .
"(1\;;:(8 S s 5““‘@"”’& feem bocks of PTSTS [sedial Anxiety
AborderS Since B Ahese meat<d weaith KS“’.S, Were the basic of
\; w‘wmwd 0( 3\““\'\; ‘)'\gt\ .."\\11,. %_\Tabih‘hj of h('s Mmente | “WLH’»\
e S fhe Sianing o £ the guity pPlea n July el afe 11 Quetinen N
C}Nr‘{{j n 3_&\,‘] on WS mz&tc«-ﬁqn )»ur‘(mj Tt vome Aue _»+o incewtemtic
AULI(--MJW- welieved he was Signing a e Cyenr .fa‘o-tftcv{\ﬁ(otg
M7 o < jl_,.:,Hh 18 Fo 60 menthS (etommended oy NPI'T\‘»\_S 1§ el
Ssﬁf igrfm-e’ﬂ-ir led Yo an Y T YO mcnathh Seadence , T SSves
f < ’ PST were ‘L.M{CKSCA -‘i'\f\r'c'-g‘f\ WH—(\‘O'\( \M-'U‘:m)i frcm Novemten
Bbil‘\ ﬂ’hﬂ)v‘]h Afr]l \S‘r’; Qo> o Sendencins , The mosi (\o—!—q’c(f
A'(ESC‘\C P(_/\Cl'?g ale U‘-:‘.i"l’h "h{ ?SP S(c/.n S“n,(d ﬁfjﬂ.fa\ﬂ/‘j W'/.VHI
hea i and phySieal Wand icap , The pre sentence adivdineent” sectien
. ? Ve q{,qp\ Ca e be Seen In A;(—Ce,n(( with ?SJ, :FO(‘ (s e n\:‘V’-'tBr’."
‘ng‘flfg%\ A sopple mental PST Geport v, kzmulmtom’rtihc%u;s@fn
‘- e % <S (("L’\- @ un Clamiviean . 40 e
In ek e 3 e J:\ %T Atocney Carl Avre and net be(') J

- ‘g s w‘.\,\q e C "\j w f\o\. 7. “/l_j
..4 S—\ct’(”es \'Y: % A 2500 NSE M M‘p( ‘U’\‘(’ {< S.‘.q,‘(c)k A,
I ceive [e3ponse. (edp¢n . W AL
able T (;1%:‘ W Dedendant 1S tq(ug%dﬂ 26D AyC at thig poind
E(‘Mvt\ A Uﬁ‘_(_ o(/ (es O,\A,&{ N Mg manner,
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(¢) Ground three: Vvolafvon of Ahministmbne spler Qo-~0b filed
Marth g™ JcQ0
Supporting FACTS (Tell your story briefly without citing cases or law.):
{ ommuniction with Ceensel has been {othle due e Ane Conid \A
Corena Nirug pandemic The Kminishmtive oder 1 20- 00 Tn
the adminiskrative patter of (ourt operntions of Ccei mina( mattenc
\n respnse 4o Cq:i&"_la\ Clerly States from lines @ ~ 3
daded March (8%, 303C  Ahat QHCfv’\eS!S e Cavhoned that 14
Wit be ‘L\oS'in'*'d\j M(e;‘s_S‘w.’j to P efre Cl‘.e-i"k for j‘u"a“\—;) f_},“‘."s )
S.L_H_encir\j% . And f ."c-b('d-c[j) ) (“.:\roc,cck{m’\g P(‘\Or 4o Ccu“f*- K .l)'\l.S' ’c\(,\(
8{- Contact doue to Secied AL\S'\"M\C\‘.r\ﬁ th A‘H‘}Vﬂ{j Cav | A"(l’l-t.'l\tt iv)
v led Yo eXtreme S’e,.ﬂen(fgw;,M(. Cm«-gte asek fov Con'jm:,'ewe 1o
RAAESS iSSces, \n prolation SuctesS  PrebaSilitty Scong fﬂjg 1 J\OJ\"W\‘\.S

deniedh (lahd 4o Gnsclt with ovnsel due do Coremmy dug [ teia \"LC-WM

The Deleadant 1 reQ\;eS“r\r) that Ahe Yentence be Challa el A
thete V0T and lack of tontact wWith Gord &(JPW'.’V"Cdf ++O(\f\(
Carl AMmolA amid  the CovIY 19 [cerona Vinus pandenic . MG Crauw
Figned. a (e Sy envr ﬁ."uk“"\hbﬂﬁb(-(’ 3“«"1““(—"5" ; s the qlowe <vreds
were vsed o AAIAL "“\( N}(- C“F“’\& Ao Hakidoal offe f)o\(f' Syt
b "D{S‘H:;C“ M-}orn-e,j David S»-\'—c\ln‘\—of\ ﬂ,f\)} :Yur.\ ¢ Jac ueiofm\? B\u'\-h
ge"s?:w vapriovs Q-Hen»\(ﬁS %Loﬁ'\r\t\vﬁ-‘«-«"“»‘ \jua“i-y (7\6’1 a _/o(‘ trlSMLSC

Counse L -
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(d) Ground four: ‘E‘)'ﬁkg\w:r:\:»ez_\# C_{:Vf- \\A\n)\ uaus=ai P.vmshw.wb—’ amendvieet-
i\? " Ju:’y Nl -
Supporting FACTS (Tell your story briefly without citing cases or law.): s
T+ is the resecodorial Misce ndoed in previevs years _Knapod \)j ‘bn\‘\—v-:c{«
o 'Duwriof Santon and the imgroprste € epresentection theosghevt
ﬁham;zmmm’ of (ase (3YITIS that fed du guilty plea Ceeved M_ffwb?\q
‘ of hife 1m€f{sonr‘v\1/\4 doe 4o falye Pc\fce (L?‘»‘f‘ that was witheld
. ?’%\t‘c (erders plfice, (oot Fransciipts of both (afe 63431'35:'
bﬂ \'6343{?)‘3[ shews the malice on\ Vindicdivie f’l‘&S'eCu'hon Q,y Dauteh
anA_ €. ‘ +empt and eventua| atceptrnce
Lon doe to the Deferdantt atiemp phnce
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WHEREFORE, petitioner prays that the court grant petitioner relief to which petitioner
may be entitled in this proceeding.

. g T . .
EXECUTED at S “0)""\ on the)ﬂ day of the month of Aﬁ" fof the ycarf)Q;é

—  Signaturc of W\er

NOSP Ro Box LSO Tndian rngs NN 810710
Address 7

Signature of attorney (if any)

Attorney for petitioner

Address

VERIFICATION

Under penalty of perjury, the undersigned declares that the undersigned is the petitioner
named in the foregoing petition and knows the contents thereof; that the pleading is true of the
undersigned’s own knowledge. except as to those matters stated on information and belief, and

as to such matters the undersigned believes to be true.
= > Ly

Petitioner '//V

Attorney for petitioner
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL

1, ‘D‘L‘ tne L GWL‘"j B hereby certify, pursuant to N.R.C.P. 5(b), that on
this 9 4%day of the month of kont of the year 263C , 1 mailed a true and correct copy of the
foregoing PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS addressed to:

[

\Warden Witk ams ] l‘\\‘cjh Desert SHake f(t(So;’)

Respondent brison or jail official

P.o Pox 650 Tndian Sff:”ﬁg JM\f 070
Address v

AC\ ron FO rck

Attorney General

(00 Net it Carson Sirect C"L(‘g-‘/f\ C’H"j NU' 9‘{10‘
Address

SNevea R Weldsen

District Attorney of County of Conviction

SHEO Lewsty Auuxu{ Las \fc‘ju}N\f 8%\5/5—’3211
Address '
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Re:  State of Nevada \'Tb 4\‘ \ne LM\«)\.Qj

Case No. C ’3\-{ l—' .55-

Dear Mr./Ms.

Nev. Rev. Stat. 7.055, provides that:

An attomey who has been discharged by his client shall, upon
demand...Immediately deliver to the client all papers. documents, pleadings and
items of tangible personal property which belong to or were prepared for that
client.

See also Nev. Sup. Ct. Rule 166(4):

Upon termination of representation, a lawyer shall take steps to the
extentreasonably practicable to protect a client’s interest. such as
surrendering papers and property to which the client is entitled...™

I hereby formally make demand that you provide my entire file, including, but not limited
to all papers, documents, pleading and items of tangible personal property which belong to or
were prepared on my behalf to me at the address set forth on this letter.

As you know pursuit of post-conviction claims are governed by strict deadlines.
Therefore, I cannot stress enough the importance of your providing of your providing my file to
me as soon as possible. Your prompt attention to this very important matter is greatly
appreciated.
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FILED
Case NoC3‘1|'|35 JUN ' 2 2020

Dept. No....Ne..........

IN THE Bth’ ....... JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF W‘K &%ﬁ

STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF.C.

Daine keton Craw\gy

Petitioner, -~

v. PETITION FOR WRIT
OF HABEAS CORPUS A-20815041.y
OSTCONVICTIO - .
Wacden Willlams  HODSP ® " Dept. 6

Respondent, .

—

INSTRUCTIONS:

(1) This petition must be legibly handwritten or typewritten, signed by the petitioner and verified,

(2) Additional pages are not permitted except where noted or with respect to the facts which you rely upon to
Support your grounds for relief. No citation of authorities need be fumished. If briefs or arguments are submitted,
they should be submitted.in the form of a separate memorandum. ,

{3) If you want an attorney appointed, you must complete the Affidavit in Support of Request to Proceed in
Forma Pauperis. You must have an authiorized officer at the prison complete the certificate as to the amount of
money and securitiss on deposit to your credit in any account in the institution.

(4) You must name as respondent the person by whom you are confined or restrained, If you are in a specific
institution of the Department of Corrections, name the warden or head of the institution. If you are not in a specific
institution of the Departmei_g_,t but within its custody, name the Director of the Department of Corrections.

(5) You must include all grounds or claims for relief which you may have regarding your conviction or sentence,
Failure to raise all grounds in this petition may preclude you from filing future petitions challenging your conviction
and sentence. & : ‘

(6) You must allege specific facts supporting the claims in the petition you file seeking relief from any conviction
or sentence, Failure to allege specific facts rather than just conclusions may cause your petition to be dismissed. If
your petition contains a claim of ineffective assistance of counsel, that claim will operate to waive the attomey-
client privilege for the proceeding in which you claim your counsel was ineffective, :

(7) When the petition is fully completed, the original and one copy must be filed with the clerk of the state
district court for the county in which you were convicted. One copy must be mailed to the respondent, one copy to
the Attomey General’s Office, and one copy to the district attorney of the county in which you were convicted or to
the original prosecutor if you are challengirig your original conviction or sentence. Copies must conform in all
particulars to the original submitted for filing. ‘

PETITION

1. Name of institution and county in which you are presently imprisoned or where and how You are presently !

restrained of your liberty: Hl&“%f*%‘\’&*ﬁ.h}ﬁb ................. [an.d f‘\ ‘:"‘KJS; NV

2. Name and location of court which entered the Jjudgment of conviction under attack: '

Clack Coundy Disteict Court 380 Lewsis Avenoe Las Neas NV 89155
. S N 7
3. Date of judgment of conviction: Apf‘l \ ; 2020

4. Case number: C.ZL‘ \135 ‘
5. (a) Length of sentence: %‘-{ Yo ‘{0 MOn\-\nS

-1-
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(b) If sentence is death, state any date upon which execution is scheduled:....
6. Are you presently serving a sentence for a conviction other than the conviction under attack in this motion?
Yes . X... No.......
If“yes,” list crime, case number and sentence being served at this time: Grand, L‘\“ b (3‘[1%\_
132230 orths 10, Conz fontucceally. with (ase, C3VIRS.
7. Nature of offense involved in convictign being challenged: Car f}‘lhﬁ. Cbnca&k&ﬁk&rm
orf.other. Dendly Weapen | To wik T Wnife of mulipurpsie foo)
8. What was your plea? (check one)
(a) Not guilty ........
(b) Guilty . Y&
(c) Guilty but mentally ill .......
(d) Nolo contendere.........
9. If you entered a plea of:' guilty or guilty but r.nentally ill to one count of an indictment or information, and a
plea of not guilty to another cé;nt of an indictment or information, or if a plea of guilty or guilty but mentally ill was—-
negotiated, give detaulsA?\‘%-.0/-9\‘]‘?‘k aion A %ﬂ'ﬂt‘l *9 A ‘ Yo S‘!M <L fmﬁm\km
for tase (3MI13S ceorbionalle Contence for ave (34368) Yo ren-
W C And Yhe St Well nod Seell hebitoa, [ 1F Caoee) |} s
10. If you were found guilty or guilty but mentally fll after a plea of not guilty, was the finding made Y: (Check one @ﬂd;
(a) Jury ........
(b) Judge without ajury ........
11. Did you testify at the trial? Yes ......... No......
12. Did you appeal from the judgment of conviction? Yes )( No........
13. 1f you did appeal, answer the following;
(a) Name of court; C—‘“‘"KCOV"‘@-D;S{'N\O&COC‘\k .................
(b) Case number or citation: C3L“73Sd
(¢) Result: Nbfﬁe‘jby(.’ow{‘hs ................................................
(d) DtE OF FESUIE: .o ssecerceresmessssesses s

(Attach copy of order or decision, if available.)
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15. Other than a direct appeal from the Jjudgment of conviction and sentence, have you previously filed any
petitions, applications or motions with respect to this judgment in any court, state or federal? Yes )g No........
16. If your answer to No. 15 was “yes,” give the following information:

(8) (1) Name of court: ... {Jark, COUM:} VDisheet Coord

.....................................................................................................

(2) Nature of proceeding; Aﬂgﬁitc4q€€’»(,w’gf~b‘e¢{raﬂd A H’q,keq S
e ERLPS, 804 10 02 Spore ony erbtrtr o nobiEe of ceceipt of Hobens

(7) If known, citations 6f any written opinion or date of orders entered pursuant to such result:

(b) As to any second petition, application or motion, give the same information:

(1) NEIE Of COUIL: ..o

(2) Nature of N

(3) Grounds raised: st s narens e

(4) Did you receive an evidentiary hearing on your petition, application or motion? Yes ....... No......
(5) Result:

(6) Date of resul: ...................

....................................................................................................................

(¢) As to any third or subsequent additional applications or motions, give the same information as above, Jist

them on a separate sheet and attach,
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(d) Did you appeal to the highest state or federal court having jurisdiction, the result or action taken on any
petition, application or motion?

(1) First petition, application or motion? Yes K No........

Citation or date of decision: st oo re e s e seesenean .

(e) If you did not appeal from the adverse action on any petition, application or motion, explain briefly why you
did not. (You must relate specific facts in response to this question. Your response may be included on paper which

is 8 1/2 by 11 inches attached to the petition. Your response may not exceed five handwritten or typewritten pages in

L S 8 2150882ttt e .|

17. Has any ground being ?faised in this petition been previously presented to this or any other court by way of
petition for habeas corpus, mo‘t%i'on, application or any other postconviction proceeding? If so, identify:

(2) Which of the grounds is the same; -Ih¢_CosF has noX rotfied receipt-of

------ LTIt T EPT I 5 v+ 4 very

R T et

() Briefly explain why you are again raising these grounds. (You must relate specific facts in response to this

question. Your response may be included on paper which is 8 1/2 by 11 inches attached to the petition. Your

response may not exceed five handwritten or typewritten pages in length.) ....................

..............

18. If any of the grounds listed in Nos. 23(a), (b), (c) and (d), or listed on any additional pages you have attached,
were not previously presented in any other count, state or federal, list briefly what grounds were not S0 presented,
and give your reasons for not presenting them. (You must relate specific facts in response to this question. Your
response may be included on paper which is § 1/2 by 11 inches attached to the petition. Your response Mmay not

exceed five handwrigten or typewritten pages in length.) ..........ooo.vnmsvonee..n -
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19. Are. you filing this petition more than 1 year following the filing of the judgment of conviction or the filing
of a decision on direct appeal? If so, state briefly the reasons for the delay. (You must relate specific facts in
response to this question. Your response may be included on paper which is 8 1/2 by 11 inches attached to the

petition. Your response may not exceed five handwritten or typewritten pages in length.) ....... N/A& ...........................

.................................................................................................

22. Do you have any future sentences to serve after you complete the sentence imposed by the judgment under

attack? Yes ....... No .=
If yes, specify where and when it is 0 e SErved, if YOU KNOW: wu.v...vueecesemeeeeeeesssessessmmmsssesemsessssosessssssssesssessnssess oo

.....................................................................................

23. State concisely every ground on which you claim that you are being held unlawfully. Summarize briefly the
facts supporting each ground. If necessary you may attach pages stating additional grounds and facts

supporting same.
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(2) Ground ONE: le«shms!flqmmm+*e@vﬁlpﬂcd.mm;e/w
.pm%s..e:ﬁ..w.,.)/.igl.edlm...a-ﬁ.N.55....D.l..-...!.?l.‘.i...,..N.RS....ff]..\..-..l..QH..,.'.‘.’.&'.’.!A,‘.NKS
LM edle, Nosladion. of Y Bmeadmead. and 62 Armeodment. = The

-------------

th. -
Supporting FACTS (Tell your story briefly without citing cases or law.): Oflj:nzn/,s;" F‘JA"
ALOeSY. bas made dedainin hﬂnﬂﬁm\m(m%ﬁffdsnﬂﬁ 1ovHv.enead. A0

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

on.ene 13%73014 21 :olheurs withat progel. exanntion or

i Ste vey. given. Wnkal TT was poaided fo twis. case. On Tune 1%

001 M Coney s bouh. lefore the. Lotk foc. a0 wibial. At tagment

-------- = |

M“C"Mjw&ifom\lyjam%&abmmﬂjcha,q{"H'No'l?Pl‘fom
“Wherding. Ao the. derypornry Costody (etaod... £00m. Ting. 1252004, by an..
Q-Ff"c-u"T&Wbeﬁfijﬁ”ﬁ“!ﬂjhwd"\‘H'“-lh&‘lnrha.(CwH—
A W’\Cf:”"Snf‘*’“ﬂmoKLhﬂqf{Qr(‘Vly(Qmmlu{\I%f’on“4«5
used..as. leverage ..".".Q...le‘l’:‘;\:ln.g.&).l..u'.y..f?.l-t'.‘s...%l‘f.ﬂ./.!':ﬂéfl'&...ﬁ_lffﬂ.msqgh....T!Z!'.‘.{...
Assavlt. 19/ Pesdlywecpen Chagg.beld no. execid o M0 Cousley wins meverr..
pasitieely...\deatified by angy.in HoeGe Do b ne 5. we . over, bt
l).eﬁmc....m...Cau&.&Ih&...m.e.t.mi:..m{&..e&.:the..go.lim..r ol WER. 1SEd
in.obtacy. o bsbitel Seatence . of 8442240 sonths.. No sddtione [
fingscpunts, mwgshats, ede. Wete dakea bhich.in . ake led
to.he. miscalevladron. of ‘CrcddT)MStMa(“%+*}fmeo~FAPﬂ|
|%30305Mkf013.m Credited hm{%’rSm’rmmgf‘wviﬂLva

lr;.gm.,'..‘.;2.&1.ésys.'.‘.....]].\.x:...pml.iminw...l.\.c.&.r..mj....fo.r..baih,..
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Fiong + Tt I also peted on PST Shat a Tone 28%~ 3619 |

L4 . \\' ;
ppommntf of leure Teo ,Apf-co\x’ 16 houwo oN Mm:bm{—( .
L 7 L L ‘
felerd that he wes neves blought before ¥ne Court for”

Der A e \tni‘rial\g even have a Jonc A%%;gl‘t (ovrH
date. This 1€ a fmmluml dnctic used by Digrich mngy i
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I"t :H\C'({‘ o\{‘!’f’-ﬂm*;mcé or —\-&S%imn\td iy pwary LaSe

LWS ?mSeCu-‘ﬁ.& o He \jemacccrl;nj o the qﬂm(.og

DATED THIS K day of Jor L 202@
I bl‘in( Lﬂ*oﬂ Cfmuj ,do

solemnly swear. under the penalty of perjury, that

the above CM | B3 CQ (‘[‘NS is accurate,

correct, and true to the best of my knowledge.
NRS 171.102 and NRS 208.165.
Respectfully submitted.

A e

De ant

NRS 208.165 A prisoner may execute any instrument by signing his name immediately
following a declaration “under penalty of perjury” with the same legal effect as if he had
acknowledged it or sworn to its truth before a person authorized to administer oaths. As used in
this section, “prisoner” means a person confined in any jail or prison. or any facility for the

detention of juvenile oftenders in this state.
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NRS 171.102 and NRS 208.165.

Respectiully submitted.

Defendant

NRS 208.165 A prisoner may execute any instrument by signing his name  immediately
following a declaration “under penalty of perjury™ with the same legal effect as if he had
acknowledged it or sworn 1o its truth before a person authorized to administer oaths. As used in
this section. “prisoner” means a person confined in any jail or prison. or any facility for the

detention of juvenile ottenders in this state.
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NRS 208.165 A prisoncr may exccute any instrument by signing his name immediately
following a declaration “under penalty of perjury™ with the same legal etfect as il he had
acknowledged it or sworn 10 its truth belore a person authorized to administer oaths. As used in
this section. “prisoner”™ meuans a person confined in any jail or prison. or any facility for the

detention of juvenile offenders in this state.
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“whl ;: EFORE, petitionel: prays that the court grant petitioner relief to which petitioner may be entitled in this proceeding.

« BBCUTED at High Desert State Prison on the) *_day of the month of J¢ ", 2020

A

=
High Desert State Prison
Post Office Box 650
Indian Springs, Nevada 89070
Petitioner in Proper Person
YERIFICATION

Uﬁdef penalty of perjury, the undersigned declares that the undersigned is the petitioner named in the foregoing petition and
kunows the contents thereof; that the pleading is true of the undersigned’s own knowledge, except as to those matters stated on
information and belief, and as to such matters the undersigned believes them to be true.

\\l}?‘ﬂ(’_ A&'A‘ofl C'%hiﬂf,/%[l'ﬂ’?qﬁ{'?

High Desert State Prison

Post Office Box 650

Indian Springs, Nevada 89070
Petitioner in Proper Person

g b - : AFFIRMATION (Pursuant to NRS 239B.030)

Flnp el
The yndersigned does hereby affirm thg;_the preceeding PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS filed in District
Gourt-Case Number . C 3Y ll 3 Does not contain the social security number of any person,

(\_Dh‘n& Art&n Cle{g EULTYYT

e S = : B R
High Desert State Prison & i o t-q
Post Office Box 650 =

Indian Springs, Nevada 89070

Petitioner in Proper Person
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL

I,! ?me AuLOﬂ (ﬁu’lﬁv/ , hereby certify pursuant to N.R.C.P. 5(b), that on this < aay of the month of
e ININL , 20 A1 mafled a true and correct copy‘_of the foregoing PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

a&d_ressed to:

- Warden High Desert State Prison Attorney General of Nevada
Past Office Box 650 100 North Carson Street
Indian Springs, Nevada 89070 Carson City, Nevada 89701

Clark County District Attomey's Office
200 Lewis Avenue

Las, Vegas, Nevada 89155 4k

mz Ao Cmda/y

High Desert State Prison

Post Office Box 650

Indian Springs, Nevada 89070
Petitioner in Proper Person

sl

.’?Pnnt your name and NDOC back number and sign

Wine. Anten (aniey e 'IOJD@ A 000051
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Electronically Filed
7/21/2020 11:06 AM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERE OF THE COjE!:

RSPN

STEVEN B. WOLFSON

Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #001565

JOHN NIMAN

Deputy District Attorney
Nevada Bar #14408

200 Lewis Avenue

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212
(702) 671-2500

Attorney for Plaintiff
DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff,

e CASENO: A-20-816041-W
DAINE ANTON CRAWLEY, . C-19-341735-1
#7031173 DEPTNO: VI

Defendant.

STATE’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT’S PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF HABEAS
CORPUS (POST-CONVICTION)

DATE OF HEARING: AUGUST 19, 2020
- TIME OF HEARING: 9:30 AM

COMES NOW, the State of Nevada, by STEVEN B. WOLFSON, Clark County
District Aftorney, through JOHN NIMAN, Deputy District Attorney, and hereby submits the
attached Points and Authorities in Response to Defendant’s Petitions for Writ of Habeas
Corpus (Post-Conviction).

This Response is made and based upon all the papers and pleadings on file herein, the
attached points and authorities in support hereof, and oral argument at the time of hearing, if
deemed necessary by this Honorable Court. |
"

i
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POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On July 12, 2019, Daine Crawley (hereinafter (“Crawley” and/or “Defendant”) was
charged by way of Information for having committed the crime of Carrying Concealed Firearm
or Other Deadly Weapon (Category C Felony- NRS 202.350 (1)(d)(3)- NOC 51459).

On July 15, 2019, Crawley entered a plea of guilty to the crime as listed in the
Information at Initial Arraignment. The Guilty Plea Agreement (“GPA”) was filed the same
day in open court.

On October 28, 2019, Crawley filed a Motion to Dismiss Counsel and Appoint
Alternate Counsel. On November 13, 2019, defense counsel moved for the withdrawal of the
GPA and advised there was incorrect information in the Presentence Investigation Report
(“PSI”) and that another evaluation has to be done. The Court ordered Carl Arnold, Esq., to
be appointed as counsel for the limited basis of the Motion to Withdraw Plea. On November
19, 2019, the State filed its Notice of Intent to Seek Punishment as a Habitual Criminal

On January 31, 2020, Crawley filed a Motion to Withdraw Plea. The State filed its
Opposition on February 14, 2020. On February 19, 2020, the District Court heard oral
arguments on the motion. The Court concluded that there was an insufficient basis to withdraw
the plea and denied the motion.

On March 4, 2020, Crawley’s sentencing hearing took place. At the hearing, the State

argued in support of Habitual Treatment since he violated his agreement. Defense counsel

— provided that there were errors within Crawley’s PSL. The Court ordered that the sentencing

proceedings be continued to correct the PSL. On April 1, 2020, Crawley was sentenced
pursuant to the Small Habitual Criminal Statute. Crawley was sentenced to a minimum of

eighty-four (84) months and a maximum of two hundred-forty (240) months in the Nevada

" Department of Corrections (NDC). Defendant stated he had two hundred sixty-one (261) days

credit. The District Court ordered sixty-seven (67) days credit for time served.
On April 6, 2020, Crawley filed a Notice of Appeal. The Judgment of Conviction
(“JOC™) was filed on April 7, 2020. Crawley’s Case Appeal Statement was filed on April 13,

2
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2020. On May 11, 2020, Carl Arnold was appointed as appellate counsel. Crawley’s appeal is
currently pending under Nevada Supreme Court case number 81011, but no Opening Brief has
yet been filed.
On June 4, 2020, Crawley field a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction)
(First Petition) and on June 12, 2020, Crawley filed another Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus
(Post-Conviction) (Second Petition). The State responds as follows.
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS

This Court relied on the following factual summary in sentencing Defendant:

On June 12, 2019, officers were dispatched to a location
between the Excalibur and the Luxor in reference to a person
threatening pedestrians with a knife. Upon arrival, contact was
made with a witness who stated he was walking with his friend
through the hotel parking lot when they were approached by a
male, later identified as defendant Daine Anton Crawley, who got
in his face and made unintelligible comments while retrieving a
knife from his backpack. The witness felt threatened by the
defendant who held the knife in his hand with the blade exposed.
He stepped away from the defendant who then approached a
vehicle with three occupants and attempted to open the door
before the car drove away. As the defendant walked to another
vehicle and hit the window, the witness notified police and
security.

Officers also spoke to witness’ friend who relayed the same
events as described by the witness. While the defendant was being
detained, he stated that he did not have a knife; however, officers
located a knife in his pocket.

Based on the above facts, Mr. Crawley was arrested,
transported to the Clark County Detention Center, and booked
accordingly.

Presentence Investigation Report, August 27, 2019, at 7-8.
1
i
I

i
I
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ARGUMENT
L DEFENDANT’S CLAIMS ARE PROCEDURALLY BARRED
NRS 34.810(1) reads:

The court shall dismiss a petition if the court determines that:

(a) The petitioner’s conviction was upon a plea of guilty or guilty
but mentally ill-and the petition is not based upon an allegation
that the plea was involuntarily or unknowingly or that the plea was
entered without effective assistance of counsel.

(b) The petitioner’s conviction was the result of a trial and the
grounds for the petition could have been:

(2) Raised in a direct appeal or a prior petition for a writ of habeas
corpus or postconviction relief.

The Nevada Supreme Court has held that “challenges to the validity of a guilty plea and claims
of ineffective assistance of trial and appellate counsel must first be pursued in post-conviction

proceedings.... [A]ll other claims that are appropriate for a direct appeal must be pursued on

direct appeal, or they will be considered waived in subsequent proceedings.” Franklin v. State,
110 Nev. 750, 752, 877 P.2d 1058, 1059 (1994) (emphasis added) (disapproved on other |
grounds by Thomas v. State, 115 Nev. 148, 979 P.2d 222 (1999)). “A court must dismiss a

habeas petition if it presents claims that either were or could have been presented in an earlier
proceeding, unless the court finds both cause for failing to present the claims earlier or for
raising them again and actual prejudice to the petitioner.” Evans v. State, 117 Nev. 609, 646-
47,29 P.3d 498, 523 (2001).

Further, substantive claims are beyond the scope of habeas and waived. NRS
34,724(2)(a); Evans v. State, 117 Nev. 609, 646-47, 29 P.3d 498, 523 (2001); Franklin v.
State, 110 Nev. 750, 752, 877 P.2d 1058, 1059 (1994), disapproved on other grounds, Thomas
v. State, 115 Nev. 148, 979 P.2d 222 (1999).

A defendant may only escape these procedural bars if they meet the burden of
establishing good cause and prejudice:

3. Pursuant to subsections 1 and 2, the petitioner has the burden of
pleading and proving specific facts that demonstrate:

(a) Good cause for the petitioner's failure to present the claim or
for presenting the claim again; and

4
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(b) Actual prejudice to the petitioner.

NRS 34.810(3). Where a defendant does not show good cause for failure to raise claims of
error upon direct appeal, the district court is not obliged to consider them in post-conviction

proceedings. Jones v. State, 91 Nev. 416, 536 P.2d 1025 (1975).

Here, the grounds Defendant raises in his First Petition are proper only for a direct
appeal, and thereby, waived. Specifically, Defendant presents four (4) grounds to this Court:
(1) violation of his due process rights; (2) claims of prosecutorial misconduct; (3) violation of
a court administrative order; and (4) allegations of cruel and unusual punishment. First
Petition, at 8-11. Defendant does not challenge the validity of a guilty plea and/or raise claims
of ineffective assistance of counsel. See generally, Id. Indeed, the issues Defendant does raise
in this First Petition are improperly brought before this Court. As such, these substantive
claims are proper only on direct appeal and are barred in this Petition.

Even still, Defendant does not attempt to demonstrate good cause or prejudice for

raising these claims for the first time in the instant proceedings. See First Petition. Thus, such
claims should be denied.
II. DEFENDANT’S SECOND PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
IS SUCCESSIVE AND/OR AN ABUSE OF THE WRIT
The Second Petition was filed eight .(.8) days after his First Petition is procedurally
barred because it is successive. NRS 34.810(2) reads:

A second or successive petition must be dismissed if the judge or
justice determines that it fails to allege new or different grounds
for relief and that the prior determination was on the merits or, if
new and different grounds are alleged, the judge or justice finds
that the failure of the petitioner to assert those grounds in a prior
petition constituted an abuse of the writ.

(emphasis added). Second or successive petitions are petitions that either fail to allege new or
different grounds for relief and the grounds have already been decided on the merits or that
allege new or different grounds but a judge or justice finds that the petitioner’s failure to assert
those grounds in a prior petition would constitute an abuse of the writ. Second or successive:

petitions will only be decided on the merits if the petitioner can show good cause and

5
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prejudice. NRS 34.810(3); Lozada v. State, 110 Nev. 349, 358, 871 P.2d 944, 950 (1994).
The Nevada Supreme Court has stated: “Without such limitations on the availability of

post-conviction remedies, prisoners could petition for relief in perpetuity and thus abuse post-
conviction remedies. In addition, meritless, successive and untimely petitions clog the court
system and undermine the finality of convictions.” Lozada, 110 Nev. at 358, 871 P.2d at 950.
The Nevada Supreme Court recognizes that “[u]nlike initial petitions which certainly require
a careful review of the record, successive petitions may be dismissed based solely on the face

of the petition.” Ford v. Warden, 111 Nev. 872, 882, 901 P.2d 123, 129 (1995). In other words,

if the claim or allegation was previously available with reasonable diligence, it is an abuse of
the writ to wait to assert it in a later petition. McClesky v. Zant, 499 U.S. 467, 497-498 (1991).
Application of NRS 34.810(2) is mandatory. See Riker, 121 Nev. at 231, 112 P.3d at 1074,

Here, Defendant acknowledges that this is his Second Petition, and it is therefore
successive and an abuse of the writ under NRS 34.810(2) and should be denied. Further,
Defendant attempts to assert substantive claims that cannot be raised in a peﬁtion. Therefore,
Defendant’s pleadings are successive and subject to dismissal absent a showing of good cause
and prejudice. NRS 34.810(2). Defendant does not argue good cause nor prejudice. See
generally, Second Petition. Thus, pursuant to statute, Defendant’s pleadings “must be
dismissed.” NRS 34.810(2) (emphasis added).

III. DEFENDANT’S FAILURE TO RAISE CLAIMS ON DIRECT APPEAL
CONSTITUTE WAIVER

Defendant’s Second Petition additionally presents three (3) issues: (1) violation of his
Equal Protect and/or Due Process rights; (2) allegations of errors within his PSI; and, (3)

violation of this Court’s Administrative Order., Second Petition, at 6-15. None of the claims

raised in this Second Petition challenge the voluntariness of Defendant’s guilty plea, nor does
it allege ineffective assistance of counsel. Therefore, this claim should have been pufsued on
direct appeal, rather than in a petition. NRS 34.810(1); Franklin, 110 Nev. at 752, 977 P.2d at
1059.
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Defendant does not attempt to argue good cause or prejudice for raising these claims in
the instant proceedings. Such an argument would be meritless, as Defendant specifically and
unconditionally waived any protentional constitutional defect by entering his guilty plea.

Warden. Nevada State Prison v. Lyons, 100 Nev. 430, 431, 683 P.2d 504, 505.

Because Defendant waived all constitutional issues prior to the entry of his plea, and
because his claim does not challenge the voluntariness of Defendant’s plea, these claims must

be summarily denied.!
CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing the State respectfully requests that Defendant’s Petitions for
Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction) be DENIED.
DATED this 16th day of July, 2020.
Respectfully submitted,

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #001565

BY /s/JOHN NIMAN

JOHN NIMAN
Deputy District Attorney
Nevada Bar #14408
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| The State asserts that Defendant’s claims are waived as to his Petitions. If he raises these claims on direct appeal, we
will respond in our Answering Brief to the appellate court.
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CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC FILING _
I hereby certify that service of STATE'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S
PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS (POST-CONVICTION) , was made this
___/b\__ day of July, 2020, by Electronic Filing to:

ROGER BAILEY, ESQ.
roger@lvaccident.com

C. Jimenez . ‘
Secretary for the DistrMmey's Office

TH/cmi/L3
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A-20-816041-W DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Writ of Habeas Corpus COURT MINUTES August 19, 2020

A-20-816041-W Daine Crawley, Plaintiff(s)
VS.
Warden Williams, HDSE’, Eefeﬂgr@

August 19, 2020 10:15 AM  Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus

HEARD BY: Bluth, Jacqueline M. COURTROOM: RJC Courtroom 10C
COURT CLERK: Lord, Rem

RECORDER: Takas, De'Awna

REPORTER:

PARTIES PRESENT:

JOURNAL ENTRIES
PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

COURT stated findings and ORDERED, Petition GRANTED, status check SET for
appointment of counsel.

8/26/2020 10:15 AM STATUS CHECK: APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL

CLERK'S NOTE: District Attorney Drew Christensen emailed [christdr@ClarkCountyNV.gov]
regarding appointment of counsel on 8/19/2020 . /1l 8/21/2020

Printed Date: 8/22/2020 Page 1 of 1 Minutes Date: August 19, 2020
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Prepared by: Rem Lord



